
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 12 January 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and 
these recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Licensing Committee 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor G Bailey (Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor C Donnelly (Vice-Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor I Andersen Andover St Mary's 

Councillor J Budzynski Andover St Mary's 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor J Burnage Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor N Daas Romsey Abbey 

Councillor A Dowden Valley Park 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor L Lashbrook Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor C Thom Valley Park 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023



 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Thursday 12 January 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18 
August 2022 
 

 

6   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 24 
October 2022 
 

 

7   Street Trading Consent Determination - Nidge's 
Artisan Pizza Kitchen 
 

4 - 41 

 To consider an appeal of a decision to refuse a Street 
Trading Consent. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023



 Street Trading Consent Determination - Nidge's 
Artisan Pizza Kitchen 

 
 
Report of the Head of Housing and Environmental Health (Portfolio: Housing and 
Environmental Health) 
 
 

Recommended: 

1. That the Licensing Committee consider the representation from Mr Nigel 
Male (trading as Nidge's Artisan Pizza Kitchen), decide whether the 
street trading consent applied for ought to be granted or refused, and 
delegate authority to the Environmental Health Manager to implement 
that decision. 

2. That, if the decision is to grant the street trading consent, the trading 
location be conditioned by being restricted only to the row of car parking 
spaces on the south-eastern side (i.e. the side closest to Salisbury Road) 
of the access road. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution and Street Trading Consent policy, 
the Licensing Committee is requested to determine whether the Street Trading 
Consent applied for by Mr Nigel Male of NEM Catering, trading as Nidge’s 
Artisan Pizza Kitchen, should be granted or refused.   

 The applicant proposes to operate as a mobile food trader one day per month 
(unspecified day of the week) between 4pm - 8pm at the car park adjacent to 
The Hexagon, Andover, SP10 3PR.  

 The application was refused on 13 October 2022 under delegated powers by the 
Environmental Health Manager who, in making that decision to refuse, took 
account of the Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy, an objection received 
jointly from the three elected members for the Millway Ward, and the fact that no 
further representation in response to the objection was received by the applicant 
within 7 days of notification of his preliminary decision to refuse the application.    

 The applicant has, since the refusal of the application, submitted a written 
representation in full response to the objection and indicated his wish for the 
decision to be reviewed by the Licensing Committee, in accordance with the 
Council’s Street Trading Consent policy.     

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the facts of the case in order for the 
Licensing Committee to determine a Street Trading Consent application, i.e. 
whether to grant or refuse the application.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023

Page 4

ITEM 7



1.2 This case relates to an application made on 6 September 2022 by Mr Nigel 
Male of NEM catering, trading as Nidge’s Artisan Pizza Kitchen, for a Street 
Trading Consent in order to sell food and drink from a mobile van between 
4pm -8pm one day per month (unspecified day of the week) in the car park 
adjacent to The Hexagon and Hexagon Stores, Andover, SP10 3PR.   

1.3 Following a consultation process (see below for details), an objection was 
received on 6 October 2022 from the three elected members for the Millway 
Ward, namely Cllr Brooks, Cllr Ecclestone and Cllr Neal.  The application was 
subsequently refused, on 13 October 2022, by the Environmental Health 
Manager under delegated powers.     

1.4 The objection from Cllr Brooks, Cllr Ecclestone and Cllr Neal cites the three 
following policy grounds for objection:   

“1 A significant effects on road safety would either from the siting of the trading 
activity itself, or from customers visiting or leave the site. 

3 There would be a significant loss of amenity caused by traffic, noise, 
rubbish, potential for the harbourage of vermin, odour of fume  

9 The site does not allow the Consent Holder, staff, and customers to park or 
access in a safe manner.” 

1.5 The above grounds correspond to bulletin points 1, 3 and 9 of Section 5 of the 
Council’s Street Trading Consent policy which is a list of circumstances where 
a Street Trading Consent will not normally be granted.   

1.6 Prior to refusal, the Environmental Health Manager spoke to the applicant on 6 
October 2022 to notify him of the objection, notify him of his preliminary 
decision to refuse the application and invite a response / representation to that 
objection within 7 days. No such representation from the applicant was 
received and accordingly confirmation of refusal was sent on 13 October 
2022.  

1.7 In deciding to refuse, the Environmental Health Manager considered that the 
three cited grounds of objection appeared to be valid grounds for objection in 
accordance with the Council’s policy, in particular the loss of parking spaces 
and amenity implications of added customer traffic to the area. The 
Environmental Health Manager placed weight on the local knowledge of the 
ward councillors concerned in such matters.  Also taken into account was the 
lack of response from the applicant at the time to the objection.  Another factor 
was the observation of an Environmental Health Officer who visited the area at 
around 16:30hrs on Wednesday 12 October 2022, observing that the car park 
in question was around three quarters full at that time, suggesting the potential 
for vehicle congestion at peak times. The precise comments are given in 
paragraph 4.1 below.  It should be noted that the proposed trading day, 
including whether it will be a weekday or a weekend day, is not clear from the 
application which states: “TBC, possibly a Tuesday or Thursday”.   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023

Page 5



1.8 In accordance with the Council’s constitution and procedures, one function of 
the Licensing Committee is to hear representations from applicants whose 
street trading consent has been refused by the Environmental Health Manager 
under delegated powers.  The applicant has since submitted a representation 
effectively appealing the decision to refuse the application.  Therefore, the 
Licensing Committee is requested to consider the matter and make a final 
decision as to whether the Street Trading Consent applied for ought to be 
granted or refused.   

1.9 Reference information for consideration is provided in the Annexes to this 
report as follows: 

Annex 1 – A copy of the application form (personal information redacted) 

Annex 2 – An aerial plan indicative of the proposed trading location (as 
submitted with the application) 

Annex 3 – A photograph of the trailer (as provided by the applicant) 

Annex 4 – A location plan of the car park in question (provided by TVBC) 

Annex 5 – Photographs of the car park in question (provided by TVBC, taken 
around 11.30am on 29 September 2022) 

Annex 6 – Objection email dated 6 October 2022 

Annex 7 – Notification of refusal dated 13 October 2022 (personal information 
redacted) 

Annex 8 – Representation email dated 2 November 2022 from the applicant  

Annex 9 – Street Trading Consent Policy 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council has adopted provisions under section 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which give local authorities the power to 
adopt the street licensing provisions.  A Council resolution was passed in 2005 
defining what constitutes street trading and further details of this are provided 
on the first page of the Council’s Street Trading Consents policy.  

2.2 The effect of the resolution is that it makes it an offence, in most cases, to 
trade within 10 metres of any street without a valid consent, or to trade in 
breach of any of the conditions attached to the consent.  Standard conditions 
are generally applied, though additional conditions can also be attached to a 
consent.   A new application has to be made every year because, under the 
legislation, the licence duration cannot be for longer than 12 months.  The 
Council’s street trading policy is that new applications be granted for no more 
than 6 months in the first yea
[...]
 
following observation:  

“Although in principle, I have no 
objections for the above application. I 
would prefer that it was located the 
other side of road, so as to be further 
away from the residential properties.” 

Environment
al Services 

Yes No objections 

TVBC 
Property & 
Asset 
Management 

No  

Hampshire 
Police 

No  

5 Options  

5.1 The options are to grant or refuse the consent.  

5.2 Paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 states that, subject to limited circumstances when a 
consent must not be granted (none of which apply in this case), “the Council 
may grant a consent if they think fit”.  In other words, there appears to be wide 
scope for discretion.   

5.3 If minded to grant, it should be noted that, in accordance with paragraph 4(4) 
of the Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, the Council may attach such conditions “as appear to them to be 
reasonable”.  The Council’s Street Trading Policy (Section 8) indicates that 
extra conditions may be attached, in addition to the standard ones that are 
applicable,   if “special circumstances apply”.  

5.4 If minded to grant the Street Trading Consent, the Licensing Committee is 
requested to follow the advice of the Council’s Environmental Protection team 
who did not object but did state a preference (see paragraph 4.1 above) to the 
effect that the trading location be confined to the row car parking spaces on 
south-eastern side (i.e. the side closest to Salisbury Road) of the car park 
access road.  The reason for this was discussed further with the 
Environmental Health Manager who understands the reasoning to be in order 
to increase the separation distance from nearest dwellings and thereby 
minimise the potential for inconvenience to local residents, such as noise from 
customers.  The trading position could be controlled by condition.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 Janua
[...]
te until 4.30pm and trading would start after 5pm. 

This is long after the chaos of school pick up time is complete, even if there is a 

ANNEX 8Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023

Page 28



possibility of an afterschool event (which would still be very much smaller in 

numbers involved. 

   

This decision was taken by HCC to stop hundreds of parents parking near the schools.  

   

 As above 

 We appreciate the decision was taken by HCC to stop hundreds of parents 

parking near the schools. But we will not be arriving till after the school rush. It 

is more likely the shop may lose trade by the continued use of the car park by the 

school run!!  

Taking parking space creating additional traffic problems at a busy time of the day pick-up 

time of children from after school clubs. Parents parking in this area from 2.25 on any school 

day disregarding the allotted permitted parking periods and blocking access to post office and 

store.  

   

 We would not be trading during this time 

   

The siting of this food van is proposed on the opposite side to the store parallel to the 

footpath and facing the grass verge. To access the van, children/customer must cross the site 

access road, between vehicles closely parked on both sides.  It is also important to note that 

the proposed application is for trading to begin at 5pm during the autumn and winter months 

it will be dark/dusk with added to road safety  

   

 We are proposing we are cited in the car park. We have never had children come 

directly to us to purchase pizza!! 

 We will light the area sufficiently to avoid any issues with health and safety. 

 If this location is the only issue, then can be moved further down the Car 

parking spaces i.e., not parallel to the foot path nor close to the shop? 

   

   

The Government addressing the need to avoid children consuming high level of fat and sugar 

in canned drinks alongside fast food  

   

 We are NO
[...]
lders should allow access 
to Authorised Officers of the Council and Police Officers at all reasonable times.   

 

Street Trading Consents:  The conditions attached to all Street Trading 
Consents stipulate that a Consent Holder shall not assign, sub-let or part with his 
interest or possession of a Street Trading Consent. 

 

Variance of conditions: The Council may at any time vary the conditions of a 
Street Trading Consent. 

 

The Consent granted is specific to the person to whom it is issued and is non-
transferable and there can be no sub-letting. 
 
 

14. Enforcement of Street Trading 
 

The Council will enforce the provisions of the Street Trading legislation within its 
area in a fair and consistent manner.  All enforcement activities will comply with 
the relevant Service Enforcement Policy. 
 

ANNEX 9Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023

Page 38



 

15. Complaints against the Service 
 

The Council has a Corporate Complaints Procedure copies of which are 
available from the Council Offices or on the Council’s website 
www.testvalley.gov.uk.  

  

ANNEX 9Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023

Page 39



Appendix 1  
 

Summary of the Procedure for Determining Street Trading Consents 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consent is granted  
 

An application is 
made in respect of 
Council managed 
land    
 

There are no 
concerns with 
the proposal 

Consent is refused and 
the applicant is notified of 
his/her right for the 

decision to be reviewed 

Where 
consultations 
are made 

Refer to the Housing & 
Environmental Health 
Service for further 
consideration   

Any representations 
received are 
considered against the 

policy criteria 

Minded to refuse 

Minded to grant 

The relevant land 
managing Service of 
the Council 
considers the 
application 

An application is 
made in respect of 

any other land  

The application is 
considered by the 
Housing & 
Environmental Health 
Service 
 

 

Where 
consultations  
are not  made 

The decision to 
refuse is 
overturned   

Discussion / meeting with 
the applicant to explore 
whether the objections 
might be overcome by 
agreement either by 
alterations to the 
proposed operations or 
through the use of 

additional conditions 

The objections 
cannot be 
satisfactorily 
overcome  

The objections can 
be satisfactorily 
overcome 

The application is 
referred to the 
Licensing Committee to 
hear representations 
from the applicant and 
review the decision to 

refuse the application  

Consent is refused 

The decision to 
refuse is 
confirmed   

If within 28 days the applicant 
indicates dissatisfaction with 
the decision and wishes to 
make a representation to the 
Licensing Committee and the 
application to be reviewed  

ANNEX 9Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023

Page 40


	Agenda
	7 Street Trading Consent Determination - Nidge's Artisan Pizza Kitchen
	Text1
	Annex 1 - Application Form (Redacted)
	Annex 2 - Aerial Location Plan (Indicative)
	Annex 3 - Trailer photograph
	Annex 4 - Location Plan
	Annex 5 - Photographs of Area
	Annex 6 - Objection 6 October 2022
	Annex 7 - Refusal letter 13 October 2022 (Redacted)
	Annex 8 - Applicant Representation 2 Nov 2022 (Redacted)
	Annex 9 - Street Trading Consent Policy






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023 

 

240 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor G Bailey (Chairman)  

 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor N Daas 

Councillor D Drew 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor R Meyer 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor Z Brooks  
 
 

393   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donnelly, Hatley and Thom. 
 
 

394   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

395   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Budzynski, Burley, P Lashbrook and L Lashbrook wished it to be noted 
that they had used the Applicant’s services, but that it did not constitute an interest. 
 
Councillor Andersen declared a prejudicial interest as she had helped the applicant 
launch his business.  She left the room whilst the application was discussed. 
 
 

396   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 

397   Minutes of the Licensing Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18 August 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Licensing Committee - 12 January 2023 

 
 

 
241 

 

398   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 24 October 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

399   Street Trading Consent Determination - Nidge's Artisan Pizza 
Kitchen 

Consideration was given to a report of the Environmental Health Manager to 
determine a Street Trading Consent. 

The applicant proposed to operate as a mobile food trader one day per month 
(unspecified day of the week) between 4pm - 8pm at the car park adjacent to The 
Hexagon, Andover, SP10 3PR.  

The application was refused on 13 October 2022 under delegated powers by the 
Environmental Health Manager who, in making that decision to refuse, took account 
of the Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy, an objection received jointly from the 
three elected members for the Millway Ward, and the fact that no further 
representation in response to the objection was received by the applicant within 7 
days of notification of his preliminary decision to refuse the application.    

The applicant had, since the refusal of the application, submitted a written 
representation in full response to the objection and indicated his wish for the 
decision to be reviewed by the Licensing Committee, in accordance with the 
Council’s Street Trading Consent policy. 

All relevant parties were given the opportunity to present their case. 

Resolved: 

1. That consent be granted, with the proviso that the mobile food vehicle 
does not arrive at the site until 4:30 pm and that, although no condition 
would be attached to the consent to restrict the precise trading location 
within the car park (in accordance with the second recommendation of 
the report), a clear preference was stated for the vehicle to be sited on 
the opposite side of the car park to the shop where possible. 

 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.21 pm) 
 


